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Nov. 27, 1953. 
' 

I regret to advise there were no marriage records 
kept 1q Northampton !~~unty prior to 1gg5. I can 
only r~fer you to tij_~ mae~on ~),!bli_o .Library, or ~ 
to the 'Northampton County Hi'-l}t'orical Society, . . Y-­
Eae ton, Pa. · 

HOWARD F. RAUB, 
Clerk of the Orphans I Court 

\ 

I 
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·t ~-• ! OFFICE OF . 
. . ·'RE ISTER OF WILLS 

' AND 
, CLE!i OF ORPHANS' COURT 

BER lt\RD H. GOODWIN 
RE.OISTER OF WILLS AND 

·:, \·, ' _\ ,: · EX,•OFFICIO CLERK OF ~i" ,: 
•-,~' (• , ORPHANS' COURT 
• •. ! . 

" . 

F. B. Lambert 
Barboursville, w.va. 

Dear s1.r: 

November 27, I953. 

WILLIAM L. SHAFFER 
DEPUTY REOl&TER 

HARRY J. FINN 
ASSISTANT DEPUTY REGISTER 

In reply to your letter of recent date, this 1s to ' inform 

you that the marriage license of Allegheny County, Penna. were 

not recorded prior to october I, I885. Due to the early date - I . . . 
-of marriage of John and Susanna Haworth we are unable to assist 

· · you in th1s matter. 

• 
BHG/jwo 

__________ .--

very truly yours 

~#.~ 
Bernard H. Goodwin 
Clerk of orphans' Court 
City-County Building 
Pittsburgh, Pa. 

.. 
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Barbcursvi~le, W. Va. 

Nov. 24, 1953. 

The County Recorder, 

.l!'lem ing t on, :New Jersey. 

Dear Sir: 

I am writing a three county .h.istory, and a!l" trying to 

find the marriage record of John Ha.worth and Suzannah Longshore. 

Suzannah was born in November, 1789, and her first 

child was born June 10, 1816; hence, they were married not la­

t er tha.n Sept ember, 1815. 

This marr·jage took :place sor ewhere n ear Fh i ladel -':'hia. 

If you can find it, , 1ease notify me, and I wi l l send c h eck for 

the usual fee. 

Very truly, 

Jl:;s:~ 
/1/4 r'f:C• ,,.( I ~ J/4 ,,/u~,, C,. "ly (] /.d-; Ill/~ 

.. 
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Barboursville, W. Va,. 

Nov. 24, 1953. 

The County Recorder, 

Mauch CJmnk, Penn. 

Dear Sir: 

I am writing a three county history e.nd am trying ttib 

find the marria g e record of John Haworth and Suzannah Longs hore. 

Suzarmah was born in l~ovember, 1'789, a nd J-1er first 

child was born June 10, 1816: hence, they were married not 

later than 1815. 

This ma r riage took place so~ ewhere near Philadel-

phia. If you can find i t, please notify me, and I will send 

check for the usual fee. 

Very truly, 

De8r Sir: 

As our Cohnty was forraed f r om part of Northampton County 

in the ye ar 1SS4, ·we have no records before the.t date, 
but you may be more succes sful if you seek your informa.tion 
from Northampton .County. 

Y~ very truly, 

-f::7~ ~- v0aa~ Cl k 
@~~~ er 

Deputy 

of o.c. 

5 
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Barbou--sville, w. Va. 

The County Recorder; 

Lancaster, Penn. 

Dear Sir: 

I am writing a, three county history a.:fld am trying to 

find the marri a ge record of John Haworth and Suza.nna.h Long­

shore. 

Suzannah was born in lfoveFber, 1789, and her f i rst ~hi 

childwas born June 10, 18+6; hence, they were married not later 

than Se-pt ember 1815. 

'.l.'his marriage took place sorrewhere near Philadelphia. 

If you can find it, please notify me, a~d I will send check for 
I 

the usual fee. 

· Very truly, 

No records of marriages bef'oire 1885 

rt ,1 births " 189j Only church anti 
Bible re cords kept b a.fore that t 1me. 

~L-pn-~ ' 
Asst. Clerk o. CD 

.. 



) 

( _, 

WALTER P. BALLINGER 
CLERK 

COUNTY CLERK'S OFFIC E 
9 8 MARKET STREET 

SALEM, NEW JERSEY 

November 27, 1953 

Mr. F. B. Lambert 
BarbOU:BSVille, w. va. 

Dear Sir: 

At the present time, marriage records 
are kept by each Municipality and by the State 
at Trenton, but from 1795 to about 1885, they 
were kept by the County. 

I 

These records should show, I believe, 
the marriage of John Haworth and Suzannah Long­
shore if they were married in Salem County. I 
ran the indexes of these records but f~iled to 
find the marriage record. 

WPB:b 

7 
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OFFICE OF 

CLERK OF MONMOUTH COUNTY 
J, RUSSELL WOOLLEY, COUNTY CLERK 

WII. L. ULRICH, DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK 

JOHN J. MIRAGLIA, CHIEF COURT CLE'RK 

Mr. F. B. Lambert 
Barboursville 
West Virginia 

Dear Sir: 

FREEHOLD, N. J. - -

November 27, 19;3 

Our marriage records begin in 179;. 

There is no record or the marriage or John Ha•orth 
and Suzannah Longshore or record in this office 
from 179~ to 1816 inclusive. 

WLU::mr 

.. 
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Barboursville, w.va. 

)To v • 2 4 , 195 3 • 

The County Recorder, 

Stroudsburg , Penn. 

Dear Sir: 

I am writing a three county .r1i story a.:fld am trying to 

find the marria ge record of John Haworth and Suza nnah Long-

shore. 

Suzannah was born in November : 1?89, and her first 

child was born June 10 ,1816 ; :-ence, they were married not la ­

ter than 1815. 

Th1' s maJ·.r 1· age t k l h p · 'l d 1 hi oo ~- ace somew ere near h1 a e p a. 

lf you can find it, please notify me, and I will send ch eck 

for the usual fee. 

Our first marriage 
have any record of 

Very truly, 

records are 1885, therefore we do not 

~?1!.~o 

9 
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The County Recorder, 

Dear Sir: 

Vii lkes-Ba rre, 

Pennsylvania. 

/0 

Barboursville, W. Va. 

Nov.24, 1953. 

I am writing a trree county history and gm trying to 

find the :marriage record of John Ha.worth and Suzannah Longshore. 

Suzannah was born in November, 1789, and her first child 

was born June 10, 1816; hence, they were married not later 
l 

than Sept ember, 1815. 

Thjs marriage took place somewhere near Philadelphia 

If you can find it, please notify me, and I will send check for 

the usual fee. 

Very truly, 

.fJ-. tJj ~ 
I 

ttu«x: There were no ma.rria©' re oords kept in Luzerne County, Penn' a, 

prior to 1885., 

Yours truly 

A.X. Pasooe 

Marriage License Clerk, Courthouse, 

Wilkes-Barre Pa 
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OFFICE OF 

RECORDER OF DEEDS ARTHUR T. McCONNELL 
DEPUTY 

JOHN J. EXLER 
RECORDER 

November 25th, 1953 

Mr. F. B. Lambert 
Barboursville, W. Va. 

Dear Sir: 

Your letter ot November 23rd requesting 
a marriage record tor John and Susanna Haworth has 
been referred to the Marriage License Bureau, City­
County Building, Pittsburgh 19, Pa. 

The Recorder ot Deeds Office has no 
records ot marriages and, therefore, cannot furnish 
the information you desire. 

s. 

., 
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Mr. F. B. Lambert 
Barboursville 
West Virginia 

Dear Sir: 

November 27, 1953 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of 
November 2, 1953 in which you have asked for informa­
tion concerning the marriage record of John and Suzannah 
Longshore. 

However, we do not carry reco~a of births or mar­
riages in this particular office. :heh records are main­
tained by the State Capitol 1n Tren on, New Jersey.) I 
would doubt very much if you would find the 1nformal;ion 
you seek at Trenton due to the fact that you state that 
the marriage between these people took place in Philadel­
phia. In such a case, I would suggest that you write to 
the Bur~u of Vital Statistics, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, 
and ~irec't your inquiry to them. 

Yours very truly, 

/J 

13 

.. 



coMMON~EALTI+ OF \;iRGt~l;\-

L J. ROPER, M.D. 

COMMl&SIONl!II 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
RICHMOND, 111 

t!\_ , 

Bureau of Vital Statistics 
1100 East Clay Street 

Re: 

Tbe earlies~ nwords AA fil,§. l ti ~i.:a.,,bn.eau t:G&.~ Rtl-s ► 1..wu:ri1'JMi~J 
or deaths begin. wi~~. the year 1§22 1 We hav:3., n?thil},.~r,l~f t

1
0 ~~t year. 

The early birth and marriage records beginning with 1853 are in­
dexed but the death records are not indexed. Information regarding 
births prier to 1853 will have to be secured from early church records, 
wills, deeds, etc. Marriages prior to 1853 were recorded as "Marria~ 
Bgnd_g,z 11 and these records that have been preserved ar0 on file in the 
courthouses of the State. 

This bureau is not equipped to do genealogical research work but 
will be glad to make a search of the indexed birth and marriage records 
since 1853 for fifty cents, If a apecific date ~nd place are furnished 
for a death since 1853, a search can be made fer a fee of fifty cents. 
If no specific date and place can be furnished, the charge will depend 
on the time consumed, 

Very truly yours, 

~~ }n , f :2v..__a 
(Miss) Eva M, Kelley 
Clerk in Charge of Old R ords 

It/ 
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VIRGINIA CRIPPEN 
DB~UTY CLBRP. 

PROBATE COURT 
ATHENS COUNTY 

JOHN F. NEWCOMB, JUDGE 

ATHENS, OHIO 

December 1, 1953 

Mr. F. B. Lambert, 
Barboursville, 
West Virginia. 

Dear Sir: 

MARILYN BRICKER 
DEPUTY CLIIRk 

There is no record of marriage of John and Suzanna Haworth 
Longsho?'EI as our marriage records begin with the year 
1882. We have no records of marriage previous to the 
year mentioned above. 

Very truly yours 

mb 
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There are certain ecords kept by the Historical Society 

of Pennsylvania, 1 and Locust Sts., Philactelphia 7, 
I 

✓ and feclesiastical 1records v10uld be kept by the various 

churches.) 

Assistant Clerk 

\ 



BELL: 2•1600 

I ' 

( ' 

GLOUCESTER COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE 
WOODBURY, NEW JERSEY 

Mr. F. B. Lambert 
Barboursville 
West Virginia 

Dear Sir: 

R. EDWARD KLAISZ, COUNTY CLERK 

MELVIN 0. KIRKBRIDE, DEPUTY CLERK 

December 1, 1953 

This office does not make searches ef 

any kind and as your inquiry covers genealogy, w_e suggest 

yeu employ a genealogist to furnish the information re­

quested in yours of the 24th. 

REK/kb 

very truly, 

R. Edward Klaisz 
County Clerk 

I 'l 



CLERK'S OFFICE 

CUMBERLAND COUNTY 

C ,,., BRIDGETON, NEW JERSEY 

EARL M, WESCOAT, COUNTY CLERK 

J. HOWARD LEGG JR., DEPUTY 

HARRIET S, MITCHELL, SPECIAL DEPUTY 

MARGARETE, OGDEN, SPECIAL DEPUTY 

r 

F. B. Lambert, 
Barboursville, 
West Virginia. 

Dear Sir: 

December 1, 1953 

I regret to advise that I find 

no record in this office of Suzannah Longshore 

and John Haworth in the marriage books of this 

Count:,. I would refer you the State Bureau or l--, -----Vital Statistics, Trenton, New Jersey, who may 

be able to nelp you. 

t:/;;~,~ 
EARL M. WESCOAT 
County Clerk. 

.. 
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· - _· · Nonmber 30, -1953 
•• ' - I ..,, _. __ • • , . 

-~- : ,. 
~ ;,_ · ... . ·- . . 

r < • • • ";.:• 
4 

r • • 

- ..:.. ,· ••• r ,.- • : • 

3, Ml-a. Pearl Stout 
212 'l'llurston st. 
High Point, _H. c. 

Hope this .1nf ormatiot1 will help you. 

Respecttully, _ 

. IN REPL YINCJ ,;;; / 

MENTION INITIALS AND DATE 

I -

v,,,,-

~(;,~~ 
S C · cl.ark .. . . . -~-- . . 
-Postmaster. , ... _ , 

.. . /· 

· . . ·. 

/ 



OREL J. SKEEN 

,WA~DEN 

WEST VIRGINIA PENITENTIARY 
MOUNDSVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA 

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU 
December. 3 1 1953 

GERALD B. HAU. 

OFFICER 

Dear Mrs. Laml:>ert: 

Your letter et Dec. 1, 1963 to the Warden of this 
institution concerning the date ot death or Matilda 
Meehling haa been referred to this department tor 
disposition. 

Our records indicate that this subject died at 
this institution October, 28, 1882. 

Trusting this information will be or some use 
to you. 

GPR/tgh . 

Very truly yours, 

J&91. ~ Capt. 
Identification Officer 
w.va. Penitentiary 
h:oundsville, W. Va. 



I 

STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH OF NEW JERSEY 
STATE REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS 

TRENTON 7, N. J, 

Your applicati_on for information or a copy of a vital record is returned for the 

reason that the records of this office date back to 1848 only. We do not know of any 

public records prior to . those on file here and can only suggest the examination of olcl 

church records in the vicinity where the event is supposed to have occurrecl. Some churches' 

have records of baptisms, marriages and burials aating back for almost two centuries. 

This office does not undertake genealogical work but the name of a registered 

genealogist will be furnished if desired. 

We regret our inability to assist yon further. 



INJVS DEC 3 1353 

Barboyrsville, W. Va. 

:fov. 24, 1953. 

County Recorder, 

Trenton, New Jersey. 

Dear Sir: 
I am writing a three county history and am trying to 

find the rnarrjage record of John Haworth and Suzanna Longshore. 

Sus 2nnah was born in Kovember, 1789, and her first 

child wes born in June 10, 1816; hence, they were filarried not 

lat~r tha.n September, 1815. 

1his marriage took place somewhere near Philadelphia. 

If you can find jt, please notify me, and I will send check 

for the usual fee. 

Very truly, , 

~(( 
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